
TO: 

FROM : 

RE : 

M E M O R A N D U M  

OCTOBER .9, 2002 

DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES 

OFFICE OF THE GENEWL COUNSEL (GERVASI) J 

DOCKET NO. 020640-SU - APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO 
PROVIDE WASTEWATER SERVICE IN LEE COUNTY BY GISTRO, I N C .  

Please file t he  attached correspondence in t h e  above- 
referenced docket file. 

R G / j  s 
Attachments 



f Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, Adamski & Roland, LLP 
Attorneys and Counselors at Law 

Richard V.S. Roosa 1 7 14 Cape Coral Parkway East Telephoner (239) 542-4733 - 

Robert 3. Burandt 
Robert C. Adamski 

Larry D. Sutton Cape Coral, Florida 33904 Facsimile: (239) 542-9203 

Ty G. Roland 

October 7, 2002 

William E. Sundstrom, P.A. < 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
P.O. Box 1567 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1 567 

Dear Mr. Sundstrom: 

I have had an opporturzity to discuss your September 25,2002, correspondence with my client and 
respond as follows. 

By now I am sure you have done a title search of the property and I am fairly confident that you 
know that my client still owns the collection system, but if there is any doubt please check Parcel 
Id 25-47-25-1 1-0000A.0010, which is the strap number for the lift station currently being maintained 
by my client. With respect to paragraph two of your letter, the waste water collection system was 
not sold at the Sheriffs sale. With respect to your allegations that you see no reason to meet with 
my client fact to face, 1 can respect that, but allow me to point out to you that although my client has 
currently attempted to terminate the Sewer Capacity Presale Agreement which your client is 
ignoring, if in fact my client no longer owns the collection system, then as a matter of law I believe 
the Sewer Capacity Presale Agreement is void. I could not find anything that would obligate a 
party’s successor to this Presale Agreement. Once again my client is advising you that he has 
terminated the Sewer Capacity Presale Agreement and is demanding that all proceeds from any 
collection within this system be turned over to him immediately. 

Should you have any additional questions or comments, please feel free to contact my office. 

cc: client 
Rosanne Gervasi 
Fred Partin 
Don Thomson 
Martin Friedman 
David M. Owen, Esq. 



. . 
Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, Adamski & Roland, L.L.P. 

Attorneys and Counselors at Law 
Richard V.S. Roosa 1714 Cape Coral Parkway East Telephone: (239)542-4n3 

Robert B. Burandt 
Robert C. Adamski 

Larry D. Sutton Cape Coral, Florida 33904 Facsimile: (23 9)542-9 203 

*__-/ - ’I 
.“k. Ty G. Roland ___c I. 

.r . October 7, 2002 - -- 

Rosanne Gervasi 
Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Docket No. 020640-SU - Application for certificate to provide wastewater service in Lee 
County by Gistro, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Gervasi: 

Please consider this our response to your September 27,2002, correspondence. With respect to 
the question of ownership of the collection system, I offer the following proof. 

Please find enclosed (Exhibit “A”) copies of the original development orders from the Florida 
Department of Environmental Regulation indicating that a permit was, in fact, issued to J. F. 
Holzberg to construct and operate the initial waste water treatment plant including gravity filters 
arid drain fields. This was apparently conducted under General Permit No. 17-555.540 and I 
assume you have access to the supporting documents referenced in these documents. Exhibit 
“B” is copies of the tax statements for the lift stations indicating that Fritz Holzberg has been 
paying the property taxes on same. Exhibit “C” is copies of Quit Claim Deeds from Mr. 
Holzberg individually to Gistro, Inc., for the lift stations and the collection system itself. Exhibit 
“D” is a copy of the Sewer Capacity Presale Agreement between Forest Mere Joint Venture and 
Bonita Springs Water Systems, Inc., which has been terminated by Gistro, Inc., as a successor in 
interest of Forest Mere Joint Venture. It is interesting to note that Mr. William E. Sundstrom 
wants to argue that my client no longer owns the system. If that is true then even though he is 
contesting the fact that my client can not cancel the presale agreement, if my client no longer 
owns this system, then the presale agreement can no longer be enforced by B.S.U. Outside of a 
complete title search, which I assume Mr. Sundstrom completed, I can not offer any additional 
proof. With respect to Mr. Sundstrom’s representation that this property was somehow sold at a 
Sheriffs sale, I can advise you that sale was defective and transferred nothing. 

Should you have any additional questions or comments, please feel free to contact my office. 

Sincerely yours, 

Robert %. Burandt 
RBB/bh 
Enclosures 
cc: client 



- - - -  
STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 

SOUTH FLORIDA DISTRICT 
2269 6 A Y  STREET 

iE  131332 2667. 
FORT Mv5RS FLORIDA 33901-2896 

BOB MARTINEZ 
GObEPkrCF 

0 A LE T W AC H T EA A N N 
SECqETAR' 

PHILIP R EOWAKDS 
DISTfiICT niAtrAGEq 

PERMIT'I'E'E: J .  F .  Holzberg I .D.No: 5 2 3 6 P 0 0 1 7 7  
26511 S o u t h e r n  P i n e s  D r .  P e r m i t / C e r t i f i c a t i o n  
Bonita Springs, FL 3 3 9 2 3  N u m b e r :  D O 3 6 4 3 3 3 8 2  

Da te  o f  I s s u e :  9 - 2 3 - 8 7  
E x p i r a t i o n  D a t e :  9 - 2 3 - 9 2  

L a t i  t u d e  : 2 6 "  21' 0 9 "  N 
Longitude: 81" 4 5 '  4 6 "  W 
Section/Town/Ranye: 2 5 / 4 7 S / 2 5 E  
P r o j e c t :  F o r e s t  Mere 

C o u n t y :  Lee 

T h i s  p e r m i t  i s  i s s u e d  u n d e r  t h e  provisions of  Chapter 4 0 3 . 0 8 7 ,  F l o r i d a  
S t a t u t e s ,  a n d  Florida Administrative Code R u l e ( s )  17-4, 17-6, 17-7, 
1 ' 7 - 1 6  a n d  17-19. The a b o v e  named permittee i s  h e r e b y  authorized t o  
p e r f o r m  t h e  w o r k  O K  o p e r a t e  t h e  facility shown o n  t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n  a n d  
a p p r o v e d  d r a w i n g ( s ) ,  p l a n s ,  a n d  o t h e r  documents, a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o  O K  o n  
f i l e  w i t h  t h e  department and  made a p a r t  h e r e o f  a n d  specifically 
described a s  follows: 

To o p e r a t e  a 0 . 0 2 5  MGD capacity, e x t e n d e d  a e r a t i o n  p r o c e s s ,  was t ewa te r  
t r e a t m e n t  plant including gravity f i l t e r s  and d r a i n f i e l d s ,  
t h e  facility a r e  on f i l e  u n d e r  PATS 7 0 5 5 4 .  
E a s t  T e r r y  S t r e e t ,  B o n i t a  Springs. 

Drawings o f  
L o c a t i o n  of project o f f  

DER FORM 1 7 - 1 . 2 0 5 ( 5 )  
E f f e c t i v e  November 3 0 ,  1 9 8 2  

Page 1 o f  6 
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May IO, 1 9 8 9  

J .F. X-lo lzberg ,  Owner  
2651.1 Southern P i n e s  Drive 
B o n i t a  Springs, F l o r i d a  3 3 9 2 3  

RE:  Lee C o u n t y  - DW 
Forest Mere - P h a s e  11 
Application N u m b e r  163599 

Dear Mr. M o l z b e r g :  

T h i s  letter a c k n o w l e d g e s  r e c e i p t  o f  y o u r  application 
r e q u e s t i n g  a c o n s t r u c t i o n  permit f o r  the a b o v e  r e f e r e n c e d  
project. However ,  the application is i n c o m p l e t e  and requires t h e  
following additional information in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 
1 7 - 4 . 0 5 5 ( 1 ) .  

1. P r o v i d e  a P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission (PSC) letter of  exemption 
O K  a c o p y  o f  t h e  c e r t i f i c a t e  f o r  s u b p a r t  A :  General; item (5) 
p a g e  4 o f  3 1  DER Form 17-1.205(1). 

2 .  P r o v i d e  a n  engineering r e p o r t  with r e a s o n a b l e  assurance t h a t  
the design will meet t h e  requirements of F . A . C .  Rules 

( 2 )  a n d  17-610.550 t h r u  . 5 7 5 .  
17-6*035(1) thrU ( 8 ) ,  17-6.036(1) t h r u  ( 4 ) ;  17-6.037(1) thKU 

3 .  Provide r e a s o n a b l e  assurance t h a t  the disinfection ( c h l o r i n e )  
f a c i l i t i e s  a r e  designed in accordance  with F . A . C .  R u l e s  
1 7 - 6 . 0 4 0 ( 4 ) ( c ) ,  1 7 + - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 1 ) ( a )  and  1 7 - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 1 ) ( c )  t h r u  ( 5 ) .  

4. Provide buffer i n  a c c o r d a n c e  with F . A . C .  Rule  17-610.571. 

Continued . . . . 



J . F .  Holzberg, Owner 
May 10, 1989 
Page 2 

5 .  Complete s u b p a r t  B, wastewater and sludge t r e a t m e n t ;  item ( 2 )  
page 5 of  3 1  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  F . A . C .  R u l e  1 7 - 6 1 0 . 5 6 0 ( 2 ) .  

6 .  Indicate a n  e a s y  a c c e s s  sampling p o i n t  f o r  t h e  i n f l u e n t  a n d  
effluent on t h e  drawings i n  acco rdance  with F . A . C .  R u l e s  
1 7 - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 3 ) ,  170-6.070(4) and  1 7 - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 5 ) .  

7 .  Provide b a f f l e s  (details) i n  t h e  c h l o r i n e  contact chambelr t o  
e n s u r e  no s h o r t  circuiting f o r  d i s i n f e c t i o n .  

8 ,  P r o v i d e  a copy  o f  the 0 & M manual  f o r  t h i s  project o r  t h e  
d r a f t  manual a s  required i n  accordance with F . A . C .  R u l e  
17-6.150(1) thrU 17-6.150(2)(a)3. 

9 .  Complete s u b p a r t  E :  Absorption F i e l d  System; item ( 9 )  p a g e  1 8  
of 31 a n d  i n c l u d e  mounding  calculations f o r  t h e  absorption 
f i e l d  system i n  a c c o r d a n c e  with F . A . C .  R u l e  1 7 - 6 1 0 . 5 7 3 .  

10. P r o v i d e  d r a w i n g  s h o w i n g  t h e  existing and  p r o p o s e d  p l a n t s  
m o d i f i c a t i o n .  A l s o ,  c h e c k  attachment I submitted w i t h  
application. T h e  c l a r i f i e r  dimension h a s  a n  e f f o f  o n  t h e  
s i z e  a n d  t h e  c h l o r i n e  c o n t a c t  chamber  dimension was omitted 
submit a revised p a g e .  

11. P r o v i d e  a s s u r a n c e  that t h e  hydraulic loading t o  t h e  t r e a t m e n t  
p l a n t s  will n o t  exceed average d a i l y  flow (ADF) o f  2 4  gpm a t  
2 t o  4 t i m e s  t h e  ADF design f l o w  using t h e  s p l i t t e r  box 
system i n  a c c o r d a n c e  with F . A . C .  R u l e  1 7 - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 1 ) ( ~ ) 2 .  

S h o u l d  y o u  have  any q u e s t i o n s  o r  it we c a n  b s  of a n y  
assistance, p l e a s e  d o  n o t  hesitate t o  contact B e n n i e  T. Shoemaker  
a t  (813) 3 3 2 - 2 6 6 7 .  

P h i l i p  R .  E d w a r d s -  
D e p u t y  A s  s i s t a n t S e & e t a r y  

P R E / B T S / i s h  

c c :  Q. Grady  M i n o r ,  P . E .  



3 ,  F .  140 lzherg 
2b51 1 S o u t h e r n  P i n e s  Drive 
B o n i t a  S p r i n g s ,  F l o r i d a  33923 

R E :  Lee County - PW 
S p r i n g  L a k e s  Phase 11 8t I I I  
Water D i s t r i b u t i o n  S y s t e m  
DS36-16482g 

D e a r  M r .  I - l o l z h e r g :  

1 7 - 5 5 5 . 5 4 0  Genera l  Permi t  f o r  t h e  C o n s t r u c t i o n  o f  an Ex tens ion  t o  a P u b l i c  
W a t e r  Supp ly  D i s t r i b u t i o n  S y s t e m .  

( 1 )  A g e n e r a l  p e r m i t  i s  hereby  g r a n t e d  f o r  t h e  c o n s t r u c t i o n  o f  an e x t e n s i o n  t o  
a p u b l i c  d r i n k i n g  w a t e r  s y s t e m  t h a t  has been des igned  i n  acco rdance  w i t h  t h e  
s t a n d a r d s  and  c r i t e r i a  s e t  f o r t h  i n  t h i s  C h a p t e r  p r o v i d e d  t h a t :  
( a )  N o t i c e  o t  t h e  Department u n d e r  Rute 1 7 - 4 . 5 3 0 ( 1 )  F . A . C . ,  i s  s u b m i t t e d  on 
D E R  F o r m  1 7 - 5 5 5 . 9 1  O (  1 ) ; a n d  
( h )  T h e  t r e a t m e n t  f a c i l i t y  t o  which t h e  sys t em w i l l  he c o n n e c t e d  has  t h e  
c a p a c i t y  t o  p r o v i d e  t h e  potable w a t e r  s u p p l y  r e q u i r e d  by t h i s  s y s t e m  and i s  i n  
compliance w i t h  t h e  s t a n d a r d s  a n d  c r i t e r i a  s e t  f o r t h  i n  Chap te r s  17-550,  
1 7 - 5 6 0 ,  F . A . C . ,  a n d  t h i s  C h a p t e r  f o r  t h e  d r i n k i n g  w a t e r  sys t em and t h e  q u a l i t y  
o t  w a t e r  w h i c h  i t  p r o v i d e s .  
( 2 )  This g e n e r a !  pe rmi t  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  g e n e r a l  c o n d i t i o n s  o f  R u l e  
1 7 - 5 5 5 . 4 1 0 ,  F . A . C .  ( s e e  reverse  s i d e )  and t h e  f o l l o w i n g  s p e c i f i c  c o n d i t i o n s :  
( a )  T h e  p e r m i t t e e  or h i s  e n g i n e e r  o f  record s h a l  I f i l e  w i t h  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  
upon c o m p l e t i o n  o f  t h e  work a c o p y  o t  the  p l a n s  a n d  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  tor t h e  
system " a s  h u i  It". 
( h )  B e f o r e  t h e  sys t em may he p l a c e d  i n t o  s e r v i c e ,  a c e r t i f i c a t i o n  o t  
c o n s t r u c t i o n  c o m p l e t i o n  by t h e  e n g i n e e r  o t  r e c o r d  a n d  a copy o t  s a t i s f a c t o r y  
b a c t e r i o l o g i c a l  r e s u l t s  d e s c r i b e d  i n  R u t e  17 -555 .345 ,  F . A . C . ,  must  he submitted 
t o  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  o f f i c e  o f  t h e  Depar tment  o r  Approved County P u b l i c  H e a l t h  
U n i t  and a l e t t e r  of c l e a r a n c e  he i s s u e d .  

SPECIFIC AUTHORITY 373 .01  6 (  3 ) ,  373. U46,  3 7 3 . 3 0 9 ( 2 ) ,  4 0 3 . 8 1 4 ( 1 ) ,  
403 ,861  ( 2 )  , ( 6 )  , ( 8 )  , F . S . LAW IMPL E M E N l E D  : 373,031 , 373 01 6 (  3)  , 373 .  U46, 
3 7 3 . 3 0 9 ( 2 ) ,  4 0 3 . 8 5 2 ( 1 2 ) ,  4 0 3 . 8 5 3 ( 1 ) , ( 3 ) ,  4 0 3 . 8 b 1 ( 2 > , ( 6 > , ( 8 ) , ( 9 ) ,  F . S .  H ISTORY:  
NEW 7-8-82; F O R M E R L Y  1 7 - 4 . 6 3 0 ;  A M E N D E D  1-1 8-89.  

P R E / W D A / i s h  
c c :  Q. Grady Minor, P.E. 

Deputy  A s s i s t a n t  S e c r e t a r y  



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT. OF ENV 1 HONMENTAL REGIJLATION 

J . F .  I - l o l z b e r g  Septeinber 23, L987 
2 6 5 1 1  Southern Pines Drive 
Honita S p r i n g s ,  P L  33923 

Lee County - DW 
Forest Mere 

Dear M r .  H o I z b e r g :  

Enclosed is Permit Number D 0 3 6 - 1 3 3 3 8 2  to o p e r a t e  t h e  a b o v e  
referenced wastewater treatment p l a n r  pursuant to Section(s1 
403.087, Florida Statutes ( F . S . ) .  

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by this 
permit have a right, pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S. to petition 
for a n  administrative determination (hearing) on i t .  T h e  
petition must conform to the requirements of  Chapters 17-103 and 
2 8 - 5 . 2 0 1 ,  Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), and must b e  € i l e d  
(received) in the Department's O f f i c e  of  General C o u n s e l ,  2600 
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, F l o r i d a  32399-2400, within 
fourteen ( 1 4 )  days  of receipt of this notice. Failure t o  file a 
petition within the fourteen (14) days  consritutes a waiver o f  
any right such p e r s o n  has t o  an administrative determination 
(hearing) pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S. T h i s  permit is € i n a l  
and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department 
unless a p e t i t i o n  i s  filed in accordance with this paragraph o r  
u n l e s s  a request f o r  extension o f  time in which t o  file a 
petition is filed within the time specified f o r  filing a petition 
and  conforms to Rule 17-103.070, F.A.C. Upon timely filing of a 
petition OK a request for a n  extension of time this p e r m i t  will 
not b e  effective unril further Order of  the Department. 

When the Order (Permit) is final, Any p a r t y  to the Order h a s  
t h e  right to seek judicial review o f  the Order pursuanr to 
Section 120.68, F . S . ,  by the filing of  a Notice of  Appeal 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, 
with the Clerk of  the Department in the Office of General 
counsel, 2 6 0 0  B l a i r  Stone, Tallahassee, F l o r i d a  32399-2400; and 
by filing a c o p y  of the Notice of A p p e a l  accompanied by the 
applicable filing f e e s  with the appropriate District Court 
Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty 
d a y s  from t h e  date the Final Order is filed with the C l e r k  of the 
Department. 

o f  
( 3 0 )  

Executed in Ft. Myers, Florida. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT QR<)NLar:r/ 
Philip R. dwards 

PRE/PRC/wlb 
Copies furnished t o :  
Q. Grady M i n o r ,  P . E .  

District Manager 
South Florida District Office 
2269 Bay Street 
Fort Myers, FL 33901-2896 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVI& 



11111l~ 11111 HI1!111 II lllll Illililiiilljliiill lili 
1 Lee b d n t y  Taxing Authorities 

P. 0. Box 1270 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-1270 

I ,  Parcel ID: 25-47-25-1 I-OOOOA.OO1O I E xA1 I 7 I FOREST MERE COURT CONDO 
I PARCEL LOCATED IN RESERVE AREA 

J L I U  STATION 0R3091E085 ,- 

O F O R  PERMANENT CHANGE OF ADDRESS. 
Detach and Show your new address bebw 
Fonvard fo P 0 Box 1546 FI Myers %rda 33902-1546 oo202055".,"""" "-"...,.,,,*.,*,,..*.*,,,,~.,~..."... AlJTO"3-DICIT 339 

FOREST MERE JOINT VENTURE t 
HOLZBERG J FRFTZ + E L N  f/C 
PO BOX 366762 

706 

BONllA SPRINGS, FL 34136-6762 

1 l l I I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I I I 1 t I 1 I I I 1 I I 1 1 1 1 1 I t I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I I I I l I I I 1 I I 1 l l r l l l  

Parcel JD: 25-47-25-1 1 -0000A.0010 BONITA SPRINGS FIRE DISTRICTRIGHT 

TAXING AUTHORITY YOUR PROPEZV I YOUR TAXES THIS YEAR 
~ lM€S LAST YEAR IF PROPOSED BUDGET 

01 8 CHANGE I$ MADE 

LEE COUNTY CAPflAL IMP 

LE€ COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 

BONITA SPRINGS LIGHT. MSTU 

LEE CU UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 

LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS . UNINC 

LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 

PUBLIC SCHOOL * BY LOCAL BOARD 

PUBLIC SCHOOL - 8Y STATE LAW 

SFL WATER MGhlT.DISTRICT LEVY 

SFC WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 

WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 

BONITA SPRINGS FIRE DlSTRiCT ' 

LkE COUN Ty H Y  ALlN rH ZOMRCL * 

LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL ' 

Total Property Tares: 

I 
i 

1 
I 

I 

I 
i 

I 
I 

I 

j 

0 0 0  I 
I 
I 

0.00 , 

I 
0.00 ~ 

0.00 I 
~ 

I 

I 
I 

O.O0 i 
! 

0.00 1 
I 

I 

0.00 I 

i 
i 

i 

I 
0.00 I 

i 

I 
I 

0.00 I 

0.00 1 

i 

I 

J.1111 I 

I 
0.00 

, I  

I 

1 
I 

0.51 

2.24 

0.04 

0.61 

0.04 

0.48 

1.31 

3.16 

0.30 

0.05 

0.02 

0.80 

i1.02 

0.1 9 

A PUSLlC HEAS'NG ON THE PAOPOSED 
TAXES AN? SdCGET WILL BE HELD 

YOUR TAXES T+iS YEAF 
IF NO B U E F  i CHANGE IS MADE 

19M&'99 5:05PM COMMISSION CHAMBER 
1115 SECOND ST 

i 19108/99 W i P M  COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
!115 SECOND ST 
T MYERS F L  33902 TEL 941 335 2221 I 

19/08/99 5:05PM COMMISSION CHAMBERS ' 
!115 SECOND ST MAIL.P 0 BOX 398 i 
7 MYERS FL 33902 
19/05/99 5:OSPM COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
!115 SECOND S7 MAIL:P 0 BOX 390 
7 MYERS FL 33902 
19/08/99 5.05 PM COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
!115 SECOND ST MAIL:P 0 BOX 398 
T MYERS FL 33902 
)9m8/99 5:OSPM COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

T MYERS FL 33902 
19/09/99 530PM DR AOAMS PUBLIC ED CNTR 
2055 CENTRAL AVENUE 
7 MYERS f L  33901 
LSQ9/99 5:MPM DR ADAMS PUBLIC ED CNTR 
2055 CENTRAL AVENUE 

MAIL:P 0 BOX 398 
7 MYERS FL 33902 TEL 941 335 2221 i 

MAIL:P 0 BOX 398 

TEL 941 335 2221 
I 

I 

i 
TEL 941 335 2221 

j 
I 

!I 15 SECOND ST MAIL:P o aox 398 , 

I 

TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL 941 337 8217 

I 
T MYERS FC 33901 TEL 941 337 8217 i 
39BW99 5: l  5PM SFWM OlST AUDlTORlUM BLDG 8-1 I 
3301 GUN CLUB ROAD I 

W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 561 686 8800 ' 
D9108/99 515PM SFWM DlST AUDllORlUM BLOG B-1 

W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 561 686 8600 I 
09/10/99 5:OlPM SARASOTA CO SOUTH CO ADMN CdR 
4000 S TAMlAMl TRAIL MAIL: P 0 BOX 1645 1 
VENICE FL 34284 
09/13/99 7:MPM BONITA SPRING FIRE STA 1 j 27490 OLD 41 RD 
BOFliTic CPRINSS F( 34133 TEL 941 397 1??0 
l?!N7/59 5:OiPM DISTRICT OFFICES 
1 Si 91 HOMESTEAD AD 
LEHIGH ACRES FL 33971 TEL 941 694 2174 
02&7/99 5:Ol PM DISTRICT OFFtCES 
151 91 HOMESTEAD AD 
LEHIGtl ACRES FL 33971 TEL 941 694 2174 

3301 GUN c L u a  ROAD i 

i TEL 941 4?5 902 

MAIL:P 0 BOX 1958 

I 

I 
1 
I 
I 

0.41 

2 16 

0.03 

0.56 

0.04 

0.28 

1 21 

3.22 

0.29 

0.05 

0.02 

0.76 

01 

0.19 

9.30 I 0.00 3.77 1 ! 
! i 

I 
I r H l b Y t A H  1 9 Y Y  I I I I 
i YOUR PROPERTY VALUE 1 

I I I 
1 LASTYEAR I998 i O i  0 O I  O I  

I I 



11i11111l111 lllll1111111111 lllll11111 llllllf llllll 
Lee Counly Taxing Authorilies 
P 0 Box 1270 
Fort Myers. Florida 33902-1270 

YOUR PROPERTY VALUE 
TI415 YEAR 2001 
YOUR PROPERTY VALUE 
L A 5 -  YEAR 2000 

Parcel ID 2547-25-83-01 10A 0010 
FOREST MERE COURT CONDO 
PARCEL LOCATED IN RESERVE AREA 
LIFT STATION OR309112085 . .  

MARKET VALUE ASSESSEOVALUE EXEMPTIONS TAXABLE VALUE 

500 500 0 500 

500 500 0 500 

TAXING AUTHORITY 

01 8 

LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 

LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 

BONITA SPRINGS LIGHT. MSTU 

LEE COUNTY Ll8RARY FUN0 

PUBLIC SCHOOL. BY LOCAL BOARO 

PUBLIC SCHOOL. BY STATE LAW 

CITY OF BONITA SPRINGS 

SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT L E W  

SFL WATER MGMT.EVERGWDE 

WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 

BONITA SPRINGS FIR€ DISTRICT 

LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL 

LEE COUNTY MOSOUITO CONTROL 

YOUR PROPERTY 
I A X E 5  LAST YCAR 

0 51 

2 16 

0 03 

0 40  

131 

3 09 

0 61 

0 30 

0 05 

0 02 

0 84 

0 02 

0 18 

Tolol Pfooertv Taxes 

I 

W-T + J &  c ,-.. .. * . , , . t . . I r  .:k 
Y i N R  TAXES IHI5 'I EAR 
IF PROPOSED BUOGCT 

thAF1GE IS bMDE 

0 51 

2 16 

0 03 

0 48 

130 

2 94 

0 61 

0 30 

0 05 

0 02 

0 99 

0 02 

o i a  

n 59 

A P U G X  FEARING ON l!ik PROPOSED 
TAXES 4ND BWCET Wltt BE HELD 

09l05101 5 05PM LEE CO COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
2120 MAIN ST MAIL P 0 BOX 398 
FT M Y i i t S  FL 33402 
09105101 5 05PM LEE CO COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

FT MYERS FL 33902 
09105/01 5 05PM LEE CO COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
2120 MAIN ST MAIL P 0 BOX 398 
FT MYERS FL 33902 

09/05/01 5 05PM LEE CO COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
2120 MAIN ST MAIL P 0 BOX 398 
FT MYERS FL 13902 
09/1 1/01 5 05PM DR JAMES ADAMS PUBLIC ED CNTR 
2055 CENTRAL AVENUE 
FT MYERS FL 33901 

09111101 5 05PM O R  JAMESADAMS PUBLIC ED CNTR 
2055 CENTRAL AVENUE 
FT MYERS FL 33901 

09/08/01 9 OOAM BONITA UTILITIES BOARO ROOM 
11860 EAST TERRY ST 
aONlTA SPRINGS FL 54133 TEL 941-390-1Mx1 

09/11/01 5 15PM SFWM DlST AUDITORIUM BLOG 6-1 
3301 GUN CLUB ROAD 
W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 661 886 8800 

09/11/07 5 ISPM SFWM DlST AUOITORIUM BLDG 8-1 
3301 GUN CLUB ROAD 
W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 561 686 8800 
09/07/01 5 OlPM SARASOTA CO RBTANOER ADMN CTF 
4000 S TAMlAMl TRAIL MAIL P 0 BOX 1845 
VENICE FL 34297 
09H0/01 7 OOPM BONITASPRING FIRE STA 1 
27490 OLO 41 RD 
BONITASPRINGS FL 34i35 TEL 9dl 992 3320 
09/04/01 5 OlPM DISTRICT OFFICES 
15191 HOMESTEADRO 
LEHIGH ACRES FL 33971 TEL 941 694 2174 

09/04/01 5 OlPM DISTRICT OFFfCES 
15191 HOMESTEAD RD 
LEHIGHACRES FL 33971 TEC 941 694 2174 

TEL 941 335 2221 

2120 MAIN ST MAIL P O  B o x  398 
TEL 9d1 335 2221 

TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL 941 335 2221 

TfL941 337 8215 

TEL 941 337 82t5 

TEL 941 485 9402 

YOilR TAXES 11113 Y l A R  
IF NO D U U G  1 

CHANGE IS l.14DF 

0 47 

199 

0 02 

0 44 

1 20 

2 54 

0 56 

0 28 

0 05 

0 02 

0 78 

0 02 

0 17 
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INSTR Y 5398368 
OR BK 03609 PG 3249 
RECORDED 03/27/2002 04:03:90 F'M 
CHRRLIE GREEN, CLERK OF COURT 
LEE COUNTY 
RECORDING FEE 10.50 

OUIT CLAIM DEED DEED DOC 3.50 / I 

0: the County of Lee, State of Florida, party of the f i r s t  p a r t ,  and GISTRQ 
whose post office address  is:psJ 

,I uc9  
1 1  031, / ' l k P L E < ,  F\.. 37/08' 

of the County of Lee, State of Florida, party of the second part, 

WITNESSETH, that the said party of the f i r s t  part, f o r  and in consideration of 
the sum of TEN DOLLARS AND N0/100 (10.00), and other good and valuable 
considerations, in hand paid by the s a i d  party of the second part, the r e c e i p t  
whereof is hereby acknowledged, has remised, release and quit claim un to  the said 
p a r t y  of the second part, all right, t i t l e ,  interest, claim and demand which the 
party o f  t h e  first part has in and to the following described prope r ty ,  situate, 
l y i n g  and being in t h e  County of L e e  County, State of Florida, to-wit: 

Property t a x  identification number: 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, t h e  same with a l l  and singular the appurtenances 
thereunto belonging or i n  an}rwise appertaining and a l l  the estates, right, title, 
interest and claim whatsoever of the said p a r t y  of the  first p a r t ,  either in l a w  
or equity, to only proper use. 

* Singular and plural and gender are interchangable as context requires. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal  the day and year 
below written. 

I HEREBY UEKrl-IF:- that crl t h i s  date, before me, an officer d u l y  authorized in 

, who are personally known to me or has 
Prod'lced ____.- ! _" as identification and who did not take an oath. 

W L  

fly Commission expires: 



, r ? . .  

) " z  100' 

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR 
PO. BOX 9732 Naples, FL 33941-9732 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION Telephone (813) 597-7428 

I 
----I-- 

-I-- - 7 
I I 

70.00' 
I 

1 
I 

t-- 
I 

r -  
I 

I I 

1 HEREBY CERTIFY b 

DATE 

DATE. 
CHECKED ev __ 

k1.R.M. MAP. COMMUNITY - PANEL NUMBER. 

b P P R O P E R T Y A P P E A R S  TO BE FLOOO ZONE 

DATED: 

J 

, 



INSTR Y 5398369 
OR BK 03609 PG 3251 
R E C O R D E D  03/27/2002 04:09:50 PM 
CHRRLIE GREEN, CLERK OF COURT 
LE€ COUNTY 
RECORDING FEE 10.50 
DEED DOC 3.50 QUIT CLAIM DEED 

of the  County of Lee, State of Florida, party of the second part ,  

WITNESSETH, that the said party of the first part, for and in consideration of 
the sum of TEN DOLLARS AND N0/100 (10.00), and other good and valuable 
considerations, in hand paid by the said party of the second part, the r ece ip t  
whereof is hereby acknowledged, has remised, release and quit claim Unto the s a i d  
party of the second part, all right, title, interest, claim and demand which the 
party of the f i r s t  p a r t  has  in and to the following described property, situate, 
lying and being in t h e  County of Lee County, State of Florida, to-wit: 

Property tax identification number: k$?l'fq%q I /  ~~~0 Ao0.1 0 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same with all and s i n g u l a r  the appurtenances 
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and all the estates, right, title, 
interest and claim whatsoever of the s a i d  party of the first  part, either in law 
or equity, to o n l y  proper use. 

* Singular and plural and gender are interchangable as context requires. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year 
below written. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 

*. c-- 

STATE OF FLORIDA I 
COUNTY OF LEE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this date, before me, an o f f i c e r  duly authorized in 
the State and County afores?ici to cak-: ;.cki..owLedynents , personally appeared 

produced 
, who are personally known to me or has 

as i d e a + i f i . c a t i o n  and who d i d  not take an oath. ------- 

My Commission expires: ah3 I ob 
Printed Name : 



"t 

-k 
I 
j 

I 
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A P U C E L  OF LAND LYING IN SPRING LAKES PHASE ONE, A SUBDIVISION 
IN THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWSHIP 47 
SOUTH, RANGE 25 .EAST LEE COWNTY FLORIDA MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMHENCING AT THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 47 
SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST RUN SOUTH 89 -14'-12" WEST ALONG T H E  1/4 
SECTION LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 581.82 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT OF -., s .  - I Cr' ?liPf'!~FI?.V PIXES DRIVE; 
'Lt:dfiC.;3 WUN SOUTH 10 - 5 2 ' - 2 6 "  EAST ALOHb ' L  '*' . - ; ' .  , 6 > < :  ,,A 
FEET TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTXON OF THL: ~JLJ':' *<iGii'l' Cli. \;.If OF 
SOUTHERN PINES DRIVE AND THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAi' OF FOREST HERE 
DP.IVE: 
THENCE RU?I SOUTH 89 -14'-12" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY 
OF FOREST MERE DRIVE A DISTANCE OF 443.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
CWF.VATURE OF A CURVE: 
THENCE RUN SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE CONCAVE: ?'C. *THE 

THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID PARCEL HAVING A CHORD BEARING OJ 
SOUTH 69 - 3 6 ' - 3 9 "  WEST A CHORD DISTANCE OF 20.09 ;rN ARCH DISTANCE 
OF 20.48 A N D  CENTRU ANGLE OF 39 - 0 6 t - 5 0 1 t ;  

SOUTHEAST HAVING A W I U S  OF 30.00 TO A POINT ON THE CURVE AND 

THENCE RUN SOUTH 4 4  *02'-23" EAST A DISTANCE 0" 781 f'-- q??'? 

THZNL'E RUN SOUTH 4 5  -57'-37" WEST A DIST.INC2 1 " -  ' . *. . ' I:; ', 
lt.r,NCE RUN NORTH 4 4  -02'-23" WEST 23.10 1'BE'i 'ALJ .'. , 1 - ,? 
CL3VE : 
THENCE RUN NORTHWTERLY ALONG SAID CLlRVE CONCAVE TO THE 
SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 
39  -25 ' -40"  U S T  AN ARC DISTANCE OF 11.12 FEET AND A CHORD 
DISTANCE OF 11.06 FEET M THE WXAT OF BEGINNING OF SAID PARCEL. 

r , . * - s  

u . 
9 
Y 



INSTR Q 5398370 
OR EN 03609 pG 3233 
RECORDED 03/27/2002 04:09:50 
CHRHLIE GREEN, CLERK OF COURT 
LEE COUNTY 
RECORDING FEE 10.50 

DEPUTY CLERK J M i - l l  
- ,  by and between doFAjT2 ~ ( ~ L z B '  

. QUIT c u m  DEED DEED DOC 3.50 

THIS INDENTURE, made t h i s  2 3 d a y  o f M A P ( h  , 

of the C o u n t y  of Lee, S t a t e  of F l o r i d a ,  p a r t y  of t h e  f i r s t  p a r t ,  and 

of the County of L e e ,  S t a t e  of F lor ida ,  p a r t y  of t h e  second p a r t ,  

WITNESSETH, that t h e  said party of the f i r s t  part, for and i n  consideration of 
t h e  sum o f  TEN D0LLAF.S AND N0/100 (10.00), and o ther  good and valuable 
c o n s i d e r a t i o n s ,  i n  hand paid by the s a i d  p a r t y  of t h e  second part, the r e c e i p t  
whereof is hereby acknowledged, h a s  remised, release and q u i t  claim unto the said 
p a r t y  of t h e  second p a r t ,  a l l  right, t i t l e ,  i n t e r e s t ,  c la im and demand which the 
p a r t y  of the f i r s t  p a r t  has in and t o  the  following described property,  s i t u a t e ,  
l y i n g  and be ing  i n  t h e  County of L e e  County, S t a t e  of F l o r i d a ,  to-wit: 

z r o p e r t y  t a x  identification number: 

TO WIVE AND TO HOLD, t h e  same with a l l  and s i n g u l a r  
thereunto  belonging o r  i n  anywise apper ta in ing  and all 
i n t e r e s t  and claim whatsoever of the s a i d  p a r t y  of the 
or equity, t o  only proper u s e .  

+ Singular  and p l u r a l  and gender are interchangable  a5 

114 WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto s e t  my hand and 
below written. 

the appurtenances 
t h e  e s t a t e s ,  r i g h t ,  t i t l e ,  
first p a r t ,  e i t h e r  i n  law 

context r e q u i r e s .  

s e a l  t h e  day  and year 

Signed, s e a l e d  and d e l i v e r e d  
:n the presence o f :  

I HEREBY CERTIFY t h a t  on t h i s  d a t e ,  before  me, an o f f i c e r  duly authorized i n  

, who are  personal ly  known t o  me or has 
a f o r e s a i d  to t ake  acknowledgments, personally appealred 

as i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  and who d i d  not  t a k e  an oath. --- prod tic ed-- 

WITNESS m y  hand and official seal i n  +:he County and S t a t e  last aforesa id  t h i s  
T'+-- j 3 ' .  ~. ? l l q p -  ? - . < .  I' . 5 

P'Y Commi 
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i g  iu$ S L  ivjler*e L i L  ,p., 1. ? I .5 L a 

Penny Lane 
Owner Gistro INC. Corp 
daily capacity 80.000 gallons 

. . _ _ _  

package plant on 1.5 acres located in the center of block 3 

4" force tu ai 11 

8"p v c 

4 nianholes 

6" p v c material 

6" CLEANOUT 

'1.314 LF 

7498LF Site: 0 HDR: SPRING LAKES 
Bonita Springs FL 33923 

SEC 2 5  TWP 47 RGE 2 5  
PB37 PGS94 THRU 97 

27 UNITS 

4.590 LF 

z 153 EA 

BLAST IN G I LS 

Wed Mar 27, 2002 3:32 PM 

Property Appraiser 
iformation Record 

! 

i Site: 0 KDRr SPRNG w[S 3 
Bonita Springe I PL 3 3 9 2 3  
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TIIIS AGREEMENT, made and e n t e r e d  i n t o  on the d a t e  set 
f o r t h  below, by and between B o n i t a  S p r i n g s  Water Sy5tem, I n c . ,  
111360 E a s t  Terry S t r e e t ,  B o n i t a  S p r i n g s ,  F l o r i d a  3 3 9 2 3  ( "Se rv ice  
Conipany") and  

FOREST MERE J O I N T  VENTURE 

26511 SOUTHERN PINES D R I V E  

B O N I T A  SPRINGS, Fi 33923 

W E R E A S ,  Service Company h a s  u n d e r t a k e n  to cons t ruck  and  
operate a central sanitary sewer c o l l e c t i o n ,  transmission, 
t r ea tmen t ,  and disposal s y s t e m  in the Bonita S p r i n g s  area ("Sewer 
Sys tern") w h i c h  has c a p a c i t y  available to selrve C u s t o m e r ;  a n d ,  

WIlEREAS, C u s t o m e r  would l i k e  to rece ive  servi6e from the S e w e r  ~- 

System f o r  the f o l l o w i n g  u n i t s  l oca t ed  on I ts  p rope r ty  described in 
Ex1iib.i t "A 'I : 

mobile home 
r e c r e a t i o n a l  v e h i c l e  
commercial 

condominium 
I 5 5  single-family 
120 multi-family 

WlIEREAS, the parties w i s h  to e n t e r  into this  Agreement  i n  
oxt-der to secure t h e  provis - ion  of service p u r s u a n t  to the terrris and 
conditions  SF^ f o r t h  herei-n; 

NOH, THEREFORE, i n  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  of t e n  dollars ($10 0 0 )  a d  
o t h e r  valuable consideration, the receipt: arid s u f f i c i e n c y  o f  which 
is hereby acknowledged, t h e  parties agree as fo l lows  : 

1. The  recitations h e r e i n  are true a n d  co r rec t  as s t a t e d .  . 

2 .  The Customer hereby declares i t s  interit:  to connect to the 
Sewer Sys tem w i t h i n  s i x t y  ( 6 0 )  days of written notification fxoni 

, +  Serv ice  Conipany t h a t  capacity i s  a v a i l a b l e  and the connec t ion  can 
be made. Sexvice  Company s h a l l  bea r  the c o s t  of e x t e n d i n g  a sewer 
t r a n s m i s s i o n  m a i n  to a p o i n t  abutting Customer's Property. 
C u s t o m e r  sha l l  be responsible f o r ,  arid bear the cost: o f ,  connec t ion  
to t h e  Sewer System's transmission main ,  which connec t ion  may be 
made by S e r v i c e  Company at i t s  o p t i o n .  



3 .  Customer's o b l i g a t i o n  to connect to the Sewer System is 
c o n d i t i o n e d  upon Service Company p r o v i d i n g  service to the Prope r ty  
in the capacity set f o r t h  h e r e i n ,  iq i thout  -the payment  o f - a n y  
cohnection cha rge ,  service availability- charge  or aid f o r  new 
c o n s t r u c t i o n  fee .  Sexv ice  Company Iias a d v i s e d  Cus tomer  t h a t  t h e  
Eailure t o  reserve c a p a c i t y  d u r i n g  t h e  presale per iod  may r e s u l t  i n  
the subsequent: payment of a s u b s t a n t i a l  connec t ion  cha rge  as  a 
c o n d i t i o n  f o r  the purchase  of capaci ty  and service. 

4 .  Except as set f o r t h  in paragraph 8 h e r e i n ,  this Agreement 
e v i d e n c e s  t h e  b i n d i n g  o b l i g a t i o n  of both  customer and Service 
Company, t h e i r  respective successors and  a s s i g n s  , f o r  c o n n e c t i o n  of 
e x i s t i n g  u n i t s  on the Property to t h e  SeweE System. Customer 
w a r r a n t s  and represents t h a t  it has tlie authority to enter i n t o  
this Agreement and to b i n d  the P r o p e r t y  as set fo r th  h e r e i n .  

5 .  Customer agrees  that u n i t s  on the Property shall, upon t h e  
Sewer System beirig made available f o r  connection by Customer, be 
responsible f o r  payment of monthly  r a t e s  and c h a r g e s  o n  a t a k e  or 
pay b a s i s .  The r a t e s  a n d  c h a r g e s  s h a l l  be those p u b l i s h e d  i n  a 
tarif E available Erom Service  Company and s h a l l  be i d e n t i c a l  to 
ra tes  charged to other customers i n  the same class of service as 
C u s t o m e r .  Mon th ly  service charges s h a l l  i n c l u d e  payment f o r  
t r e a t m e n t  OE a11 domes tic wastewater i n t r o d u c e d  i n t o  the Sewer 
System from w i t h i n  the Proper ty .  I 

6 .  A t  Service Company's o p t i o n ,  C u s t o & r  s h a l l  convey to 
Service Company the on-site collection system s e r v i n g  the P r o p e r t y  
p r i o r  to the commencement o f  service from Sewer Sys tem.  Such 
conveyance shall be by. deed,  b i l l  of sale OK o the r  d o c u m e n t s  

easements or o the r  property rights n e c e s s a r y  t o  provide serv ice  to 
the Prope r ty  . 

') 
i /  

* s a t i s f a c t o r y  to Service Company accompanied by a p p r o p r i a t e  

7 .  Service Company sha l l  provide  sanitary sewer service t o  
the Property i n  a, manner consistent w i t h  federal, s t a t e  and l o c a l  
E e g u l a t o r y  requirements  regarding the provision of s u c h  s e rv i ce .  
Customer - s h a l l  i n t r o d u c e  o n l y  domestic s a n i t a r y  sewage from t h e  
PropeKty i n t o  the Sewer System. 

8 .  Service Company h a s  advised Customer t h a t  it m u s t  achieve 
a m i n i m u m  l e v e l  of p r e s o l d  c a p a c i t y  i n  ordex to make financially 
feasible the provision of sanitary sewer service to Customer 
w i t h o u t  payment of a c o n n e c t i o n  charge. I f  Service Company is 
u n a b l e  to presel l  that i n i n i m u m  c a p a c i t y ,  and issue tax-exempt bonds 
of  s u f f i c i e n t  quality and amount to f inance  and cons t ruc t  the Sewer 
System, t h i s  Presale  Agreement shall .  be n u l l  and void .  

2 

I 



9 .  Service Company and  Customer  agree t h a t  this presale offer 
of c a p a c i t y  w i t h o u t  c o n n e c t i o n  c~iarge  payment, and the scepe of 
t h i s  Agreement, - apply o n l y  to e x i s t i n g  c u s t o m e r s  w i t h i n  the 
P r o p e r t y  r e c e i v i n g  sewer service and those reasonably a n t i c i p a t e d  
to be c o n n e c t e d  to the Sewer S y s t e m  w i t l i i n  1 2  m o n t h s  of the d a t e  
t h a t  s e r v i c e  is a v a i l a b l e ,  p r o v i d e d ,  however,  t h a t  as to cus ton iexs  
not: ~ ~ ~ n e c t e d  t o  the Sewer Sys tem as of that d a t e ,  t h a t  n e v e r t h e -  
less month ly  se rv ice  fees a r e  p a i d  to the Sewer System o n  t h e i r  
b e h a l f .  Any custonlers f o r  which m o n t h l y  fees axe p a i d  f o r  s a i d  1 2  
c o n t i n u o u s  r w n t h s  and which a r e  n o t  so c o n n e c t e d  to the Sewer 
System at the e n d  of s a i d  12-month p e r i o d  a f t e r  service is so 
a v a i l a b l e ,  s h a l l  be e n t i t l e d  to a credit f o r  s u c h  1 2  m o n t h s '  
payments a g a i n s t  Serv ice  Company's c o n n e c t i o n  charge i n  effect: as 
of the d a t e  oE actual c o n n e c t i o n .  

1 0 .  It i s  a n t i c i p a t e d  t h a t  sewer service s h o u l d  be available 
to t h e  p r o p e r t y  b e t w e e n  1 2  and la months  from the time of e x e c u t i o n  
liereof F o r  p l a n n i n g  purposes, C u s  tonier h e r e b y  a d v i s e s  Service 
Company t h a t  it a n t i c i p a t e s  h a v i n g  20 o c c u p i e d  u n i t s  r e q u i r i n g  
s a n i t a r y  sewer service as of Saiiuary 1, 1 9 9 2 ,  and d o 5  additional 
occupied d w e l l i n g  u n i t s  requiring s a n i t a r y  sewer service a s  of 
Januaxy 1, 1 9 9 3 .  

- 

11. T h i s  Agreement was delivered o n  1 9 9 0  and  
s h a l l  c o n s t i t u t e  a n  o f f e r  which m u s t  be a c c e p t e d  , w i t h i n  30 d a y s .  
T h i s  Agreement  s h a l l  be effective upon e x e c u  ion :  

IN WITNESS W E R E O F f  the parties h e r e ' t o  enter i n t o  th is  
'f 

Agreement as of the d a t e  written above. 

B O N I T A  S P R I N G S  WATER 
SYSTEN I INC'. 

I 

/ /  / 

/>ks Authorized Representa t ive  

W I TNES S E S  : 

g:\atty\bsus\presale 
1 0 /  8 / 9  0 / t m  
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C m  FLOIU~A OFFICE 
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DATE:..$eptember 2 5 .  2002 OUR FILE NO.: 20989.25 7 PAGES : 

TO: R o b e r t  B ,  aurandt TELECOPY NUMBER : 1 9 4  1) 54-2 - 92 03 

David M. OWCTI TELECOPY NUMBER: 941-335-2606 

Rosanns Gervasi- TELECOPY NUMBER : 413-6225 

Fred Par t in  - _  TELECOPY NUMBER: (941) 947-746C - , 

Dan Thomson . . .  TELECOPY NUMBER: (941) 498-6225 _ _  

Martin Friedman TELECOPY NUMBER; (407) 830-8522 

FROM: Bill Sundstmm CONTACT PERSON: -Jackie 

SWBJECT: Bonita Sprinqs Utilities, Inc, 

MESSAGE: 

Please notify us immediately if not received properly: 
(850) 877-4555 
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September 25,2002 

Jom L. WwwrOn 

R o a n x C .  R o ~ p  O~Cocnsrtl 
WAWS L. & A w w ,  Via Facsfmile 

Robert B. Buran&, kq. 
Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, Adamski 81: Roland, LLP 
171 4 Cape Cora1 Parkway 
Cape Coral! Florida 33904 

Re: Gistro, hc. v. Lee County 

Dear Mr. Burandk 

I just received your letter of Septembu 23, I respond as follows: 

1 ,  

2. 

3. 

4- 

E am not attacking your client’s credibility. I am practicing Iaw. There is a 
genuine issue as to the ownership of the wastewater calldon system in the 
Forest Mere Subdivision, and I need to know whether your client owns it or not. 

The wastewater collecdon system has nothing to do With the legal description 
of the plant site, a5 referenced in your September 23 letter. The colIection 
system is personal property at Florida law, not realty. It can, therefore, be 
transferred by Sheriffs Deed. 

I see no reason to meet with your client, face-to-face, without some proof that 
your client has legal tide to thedIection system. 

Ah, I am in recdpt of Rmanne Gewasi’s letter of 5eptember 24 suggesting 
that there is no need to mediate the issue until the issue of rightful owncrshlp 
is resolved. 1 think she is right. In short, the bal1 k back in your court to prove 
legal ti& and entitlement, 

Copies of your letter and the PSC’s letter are attached for the reference of the readers. 

Sincereiy, 
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Robert B. Burandt 
September 25, 2002 
Page 2 

WES:jmt 
Attachments 
cc: Rosanne Cervasi 

David Owen 
Martin Friedman 
Fred Partin 
Don Thornson 

BonitaUurandt letter of September 25 

. .  
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William E. Sundstrorn, P.A. 
Rose, Sundstmm & Bentley, LLP 
P.0. Box 1567 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1 567 

E: Gistm, Xnc. V. Lee County . 

Dear Mr. Sundstrom: 

T h i s  will admowledge Y O U  letter of September 18,2002. To my surprise, on h e  one hand you 
express an interest in setthg, while on the other hand you choose to attack my client's credibility. 
For your cfient's sake you need to &e up your mind as to which dbection you want to proceed. 
There i s  no issue as to the ownetship of the waste water collection system and your attempts to cast 
Gistm, hc-, as a kespaser were not we11 received by my client. My client has instnrcted me to 
advise you that the legal description contained in that deed is the section 5ketghed out yith .dark lbes 
iri'the top, left*.&ner b f  what 1 have marked Exhibit "A". At the time &at Sh&ffs Dcdd'w& k&d, 
thttt property belonged to somebody else and was of'nd interest to my client, therefore; then W& no 
neGd to fight the deed. In addition before you label my client a& trespasser;I suggest you 
investigate the Shexifps authority andor power to even issue that deed. ' 

Therefore, if your client is seriously idterested in resolving this matter he needs to stop issuing letters 
of availability and you need to contact my office $0 we can have a face to  face meeting with our 
clients. My client would like to do this before we had a Ml mediation with all parties, therefore, 
time is o f  the essence. 

. 

Sincerely yours, 

I 

Robert B. Buratldt 

RBBhh 

cc: client 
. .  

Rosanne Gervasi 
Fred Partin 
DOXI Thomon I 

Martin Friedman 
David M. Owen, Esq. 
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- September 24,2002 

'X. 2% Robert B. Bumdt, Esquire 
Rmsa, Sutton, B m d t ,  et al. 
1714 Cape C o d  ParkwayEast 
Cape Coral, Florida 33904 

Re: Docket No. 020640-SU - Application for certificate to provide wastewater 
service in Lee County by Gistro, hc. 

Dear Mr- Burmdt: 

As you know, Mr. William E. Suxldstrom has provided me with a copy of a letter dated 
September 18,2002, ffom himself to Mr. David M. Owen regarding, among other U g s ,  Gstro, 
~ L ' S  (Gistro) authority to disconnect customers from the wastewater collection system witbin the ' 

Forest Mere subdivision. I am also in receipt o f  a copy of your letter to Mr. Ow= dated 
September 5,2002, on the subject, as well as ofa Sheriffs Deed datedNovember 2,2000, showing 
that the co1Iection systemat issue was sold at Public Auction to a Mr. Rolf PfaE. 

c 

'. Please be advised that i€ Gistro has the authority to disconnect customers fioxn'the 
wastewater collection system witbin the Forest Mere subdivision,.that aufhorityis not derived b m  
the FloridaPublic SariGe Commission's (Commission) rules, which are contained in chapter25-30 
of the Florida Administrative Code. Since Gistro is not a utility which provides service to the public 
for' compensation, Gistro is not bomd by those d e s  at this time- As you are aware,  OUT client, Mr- 
Holzberg, has applied with this Commission for 5u1 original certificate in the name of Gistro, bc., 
to provide wastewater collection service. Ifthat application were to be granted, including rates and 
charges, Gistzo would at that time become authorized to charge far service and would at the m e  
time become bound by this Commission's rules, including the rules on disconnection. 

Pending a decisiononMr. Hohberg's application for cehficate, the stafhfthis CommisGon 
bas considered the idea of offering to mediae the situation involving fie disconnections that have 
occurred and/or may occur as a result a f  actions taken or to be taken by your client acting as %eo, 
Inc. However, the Shefiff's Deed dated NovemberZ,ZOOZ, which shows that the collection system. 
was sold at Public Auction to Mr. Rolf Pfaff, calls the validity of Mr. Hdzberg's application with . 
tbis Commission into question. ~ m f o m ,  we win postpone a+ ofleer of mediation d e s $  Mr* 
Holzberg can show proof that he is indeed the rightful owner of the collation system- 
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Robat B. Burandt, Esquire 
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Moreover, this Commission's rules require proof of ownership of the c01Xection system in 
order for Mr. Holzberg to receive a certificate to provide the wastewater collection s&ce. If your 
client wishes tocontinue to pursue hk application for certificate with this Commission, I would 

. shngIy suggest that he, Eie  proof of ownership of the system by October 15,2002. The proof of ' e 

OwnersIiip should be addressed to Ms. Blmca Bayo, Division of the Cornmission Clerk'and 
' A e s t m t i v e  Services, 2540 Shuard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 32399, and Docket No- 
020640-SU should'be referenced on the filing. Ifwe do not hear from either you or MI. Hohberg 
regarding this matter by OGtober 15, 2002, we will have no choice but to recommend to the 
Commission that Mr. Holzberg's application be denied and the doGket closed. 

. 

' 

. KYQU have any questions about my ofthe above, please feel &e to contact me at (850) . 

413-6224. 

I /  c 

R G / h  

GG: 
' 

Division ofthe CO&SS~QR Clerk and Administrative SwviGes 
Division of Economic Regutation (Brady) 
William E. Sundstrom, Esquire 
Martin S. Friedman, .&quire 
Mr. Fritz Holzberg 
David Ma Owen, Esquke 


